The group reviews and considers interest rate alternatives with financial institutions on a regular basis.

Available cash and cash equivalents are placed on deposit for periods of up to 6 months, depending on cash

demands for the group and market conditions.

Balmoral International Land Holdings plc

77

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

24 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying

Amount

2023

€’000

Carrying

Amount

2022

€’000

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 37,075 42,503

Financial liabilities (5,211) (5,211)

 31,864 37,292

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the

result by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant.  This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

 Profit or loss Other equity

 100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

31 December 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 403 (403) - -

Financial liabilities  (49) 49 - -

Cash flow sensitivity 354 (354) - -

31 December 2022

Cash and cash equivalents - - - -

Financial liabilities  (206) 206 - -

Cash flow sensitivity (206) 206 - -

Balmoral International Land Holdings plc

78

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

24 Financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The group operates in sterling and euro and has significant property assets in the UK partly financed by

sterling denominated borrowings.

The group’s exposure to foreign currency risk for financial instruments was as follows:

   31 December 2023

   31 December 2022

 Stg Stg

 £’000 £’000

Trade and other receivables 725 436